

No. 18-525

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FORT BEND COUNTY, TX,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CENTER  
FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal  
Center

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Workplace  
Compliance

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

DARYL JOSEFFER  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America

STEPHANIE MARTZ  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 783-7971  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Retail Federation

March 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. TITLE VII'S PLAIN TEXT AND POLICY AIMS FIRMLY ESTABLISH THAT EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES IS A NON-WAIVABLE, JURISDICTIONAL PREREQUISITE TO SUIT .....	9
A. While No One Can Be Forced To File A Charge, Title VII's Plain Text Categorically Precludes Suit By Any Party – Aggrieved Person And EEOC Alike – That Fails To Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	10
1. Title VII forecloses judicial review of claims that were not subject to a valid EEOC charge.....	11
2. EEOC civil enforcement also depends on the agency's comple- tion of administrative preconditions tied to the underlying charge .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The EEOC Was Established In Title VII To Prevent And Correct Discriminatory Employment Practices Whenever Possible Through Voluntary Means – Which Cannot Be Accomplished Absent Administrative Exhaustion.....	15
C. There Is A Profound Difference Between Filing A Charge On Time, And Not Filing At All .....	16
II. TREATING TITLE VII’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT AS A NON-JURISDICTIONAL PRECONDITION SUBJECT TO EQUITABLE WAIVER WOULD UNDERMINE PROACTIVE DISCRIMINATION PREVENTION EFFORTS .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	11, 15
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. American National Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981).....	10, 14
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..	10, 20
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7, 12, 13, 22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10, 18
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	9, 13
<i>Sellers v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 791 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	17
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	11, 18
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(e)(1).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(b) .....	16
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 .....	7, 13
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on non-waivable employee rights under Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) enforced statutes</i> (Apr. 1997) .....	14
EEOC Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace, <i>Report of Co-Chairs Chai R. Feldblum &amp; Victoria A. Lipnic</i> (June 2016).....	21
